

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.72/2014

Appellant : Smti Rabia Khatun.

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, No.5 Kamargaon Gaon Panchayat, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 23.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 23.06.2016

The Appellant present along with her husband to assist her.

The SPIO present along with his assistant.

Heard the Appellant. She reiterated the position stated in her Second Appeal to the effect that she was not satisfied with the information supplied to her. On being asked to explain as to why she was no satisfied, she submitted that she had not received some information.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that he had furnished all the documents relating to the information sought for. However, he has prepared another set of the documents to provide to the Appellant. He was allowed to handover a set of the said documents to the Appellant and the Appellant accepted this in course of the hearing.

The Appellant stated that the information now received was complete although she had issues relating to the actual execution of the various work, information on which has been provided to her.

In view of the above, the Commission is of the view that as the Appellant is satisfied with the information received in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005, it is for her to take up the issues of discrepancies in execution of work with appropriate authorities.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam

Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.72/2014/13 -A Dtd. 23.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, No. 5 Kamargaon Gaon Panchayat, Raha, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Development Officer, Raha Development Block, Dist-Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Sibsankar Roy Laskar, K-15, Kalibari Colony, Lumding, P.O.- Lamding, Dist- Lamding, Assam, Pin-782447 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission